

IMPERIAL COUNTY COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PARTNERSHIP (CCP) EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING

THURSDAY, MARCH 27, 2025

Imperial County Administration Building 940 Main Street, El Centro, CA 92243 Conference Room C&D

All supporting documentation is available for public review in the office of the Imperial County Probation Department located at 324 Applestill Road, El Centro, CA 92243 during regular business hours, 8:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding holidays. In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact or call (442) 265-2402.

1. Call to Order

- a. Roll Call
- b. Approval of CCP Executive Meeting Minutes from February 20, 2025

2. Chair's Report

3. Member Updates

- a. District Attorney's Office Mr. George Marquez
- b. Sheriff's Office Sheriff Fred Miramontes
- c. Behavioral Health Services Ms. Leticia Plancarte-Garcia
- d. Public Defender's Office Mr. Ben Salorio
- e. Brawley Police Department Chief Jimmy Duran
- f. Superior Court Ms. Maria Rhinehart

4. Subcommittee Reports

- a. Program & Development
- b. Training
- c. Budget & Fiscal

5. Discussion / Action Items

- a. **Sheriff's Office** CCP funding request to send six (6) staff to the American Jail Association Annual Conference held in Fort Worth, Texas from May 17th May 21st, 2025.
- b. **District Attorney's Office** CCP funding request to send two (2) Criminal Research Specialist to basic intelligence analyst training in Chandler, Arizona from March 24th April 4th, 2025, estimated cost \$7,000.

6. Agency Updates, Informational Item(s), Announcements

- a. Imperial County Sheriff's Office
- b. Imperial County Behavioral Health
- c. Imperial County Probation Department
- d. Geo Group
- e. SMART Recovery
- f. Public Health
- g. Additional Updates

Meeting ConvenesWebsite:At 9:30 a.m.probation.imperialcounty.org

7. Public Comment — Limited to items that are not on the agenda. Members of the public may speak at this time on any issues of interest to the Community Corrections Partnership (CCP). Comments may also be emailed to joseramirez@co.imperial.ca.us to be read during this period.

8. Adjournment / Next Meeting